

**In the District Court of Appeal
Third District of Florida**

CASE NO. [REDACTED]

(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED] and [REDACTED]

Appellants,

v.

CITIMORTGAGE, INC., et al.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS



Counsel for Appellants
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530

Designated Email for Service:
service@icelegal.com
service1@icelegal.com
service2@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE REPLY ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Bank failed to prove that there was no reasonable possibility that the trial court's error in striking their motion to dismiss and denying amendment contributed to the judgment.	2
II. The Bank failed to prove a <i>prima facie</i> case for foreclosure.	4
A. There was no competent, substantial evidence that the Bank had standing to sue at the inception of the action.	4
B. There was no competent, substantial evidence that the Bank mailed the notice of default.	6
C. An affidavit of attorney's fees cannot be substituted as testimony over objection.	9
D. The Bank's documents should have been excluded from evidence.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 388 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	10
<i>Avi-Isaac v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 59 So. 3d 174 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	9
<i>Bank of New York v. Calloway</i> , 157 So. 3d 1064 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	11, 12
<i>Blum v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co.</i> , 159 So. 3d 920 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	7
<i>Boca Stel 2, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 159 So. 3d 140 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	9
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 45 So. 3d 490 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	9, 10
<i>Davis v. National Collegiate Student Loan Trust 2004-2</i> , 134 So. 3d 1065 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	9
<i>Dober v. Worrell</i> , 401 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1981)	7
<i>Ernest v. Carter</i> , 368 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	13
<i>Gorel v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , ____ So. 3d ___, 40 Fla. L. Weekly D1094 (Fla. 5th DCA May 8, 2015)	7, 8
<i>Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co. v. Ocha</i> , 472 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	11
<i>Holt v. Calchas, LLC</i> , 155 So. 3d 499 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	4, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Hurtado v. Desouza,</i> ____ So. 3d ___, 2015 WL 1727851 (Fla. 4th DCA April 15, 2015)	2
<i>Jelic v. CitiMortgage, Inc.,</i> 150 So. 3d 1223 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	6
<i>Landmark American Insurance Company v. Pin-Pon Corp.,</i> 155 So. 3d 432 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	13
<i>Le v. U.S. Bank,</i> ____ So. 3d ___, 2015 WL 2414456 (Fla. 5th DCA May 22, 2015)	12
<i>Mastan Co. v. Am. Custom Homes, Inc.,</i> 214 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968).....	10
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Jones,</i> 414 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	11
<i>Perez v. Perez,</i> 11 So. 3d 470 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	5
<i>Richardson v. Wilson,</i> 490 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	8
<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. & Clinics, Inc. v. Dunn,</i> 977 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	11
<i>Special v. West Boca Medical Center,</i> ____ So. 3d ___, 2014 WL 5856384 (Fla. Nov. 13, 2014)	2
<i>Sperduto v. Household Realty Corp.,</i> 585 So. 2d 1168 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	9
<i>Vasilevskiy v. Wachovia Bank, Nat. Ass'n,</i> ____ So. 3d. ___, 2015 WL 2414502 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015 May 22, 2015)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<i>WAMCO XXVIII, Ltd. v. Integrated Electronic Environments, Inc.</i> , 903 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	12
---	----

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.100(a)	7
